
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4409
ANSWERED ON:21.04.2003
FUNDS TO STATES UNDER CADP
ANANTA NAYAK;AVSM, BRIG.(RETD.) KAMAKHYA PRASAD SINGH DEO

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the allocation made to various State Governments for implementing Command Area Development Programme (CADP) during each year of the Ninth Plan;

(b) the works executed in the States under CADP in said plan year-wise; and

(c) the amount by Orissa Government and others State in implementing centrally sponsored schemes ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRIMATI BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY)

(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4409 TO BE ANSWERED
ON 21.4.2003 IN THE LOK SABHA REGARDING FUNDS TO STATES UNDER CADP

(a) Under the Centrally Sponsored Command Area Development Programme State-wise allocation of budget is not being made as funds under the scheme are reimbursed to the State Governments on 50:50 expenditure basis in accordance with physical and financial progress. The year-wise Central Assistance released to the State Governments during IX Plan is given in the Annexure- I.

(b) The year-wise progress of works on core CAD activities executed under the scheme in various States during IX plan is given in Annexure -II (a) to (d).

(c) The amount of Central Assistance reimbursed to Govt. of Orissa and other States during IX plan under the Centrally Sponsored Command Area Development Programme against expenditure made on CAD activities has been given in Annexure- I.

Annexure-II(a)

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) AND (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4409 TO BE ANSWERED
ON 21.4.2003 IN THE LOK SABHA REGARDING FUNDS TO STATES UNDER COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMME

STATE-WISE PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION OF FIELD CHANNELS DURING NINTH PLAN

      UNIT (000 ha)

S.No.    State   1997- 1998- 1999- 2000-  2001-   TOTAL
                   98    99   2000   01    02      FOR
                                                  Ninth Plan

  1   Andra Pr.    2.15  3.34  5.54  2.07   2.53    15.63
  2   Arunachal Pr.0.00  0.00  0.09  0.08   0.85     1.02
  3   Assam        0.44  0.83  0.00  0.05   0.63     1.95
  4   Bihar        0.00  0.54  0.47  3.81  10.02    14.84
  5   Chattisgarh#                   0.00   1.47     1.47
  6   Gujarat      0.00  0.00  0.00  0.04   0.00     0.04
  7   Haryana      7.24 20.60  5.73  2.85   1.49    37.91
  8   Himachal Pr.28.21 23.65 25.11 18.03  21.71   116.71
  9   Goa          1.41  0.00  0.30  1.64   1.64     4.99
 10   J&K          6.97  5.39  3.36  3.47   3.26    22.45
 11   Jharkhand#                     0.00   0.00     0.00
 12   Karanataka  11.03 10.35 13.04 28.90   9.89    73.21
 13   Kerala       7.89  7.12  2.59  2.86   0.00    20.46
 14   Madhya Pr.   4.23 10.86 10.84  4.95   4.51    35.39
 15   Maharashtra 25.23 27.67 22.63 28.36   6.89   110.78
 16   Manipur      3.33  4.48  2.87  2.08   1.08    13.84
 17   Meghalaya    0.00  0.00  0.00  0.01   0.12     0.13


 18   Mizoram                        0.00   0.12     0.12
 19   Nagaland     0.00  0.05  0.16  0.03   1.72     1.96
 20   Orissa       7.00 12.89  9.11  9.51  11.43    49.95
 21   Punjab       0.00  0.00 40.37 67.03 115.31   222.71
 22   Rajasthan   54.25 65.95 49.09 40.82  41.62   251.73
 23   Sikkim                         0.00   0.09     0.09
 24   Tamilnadu   46.61 53.82 53.89 25.08  41.86   221.26
 25   Tripura      0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00     0.00
 26   Uttranchal#                           0.00     0.00
 27   Uttar Pr.  112.20 71.54 115.49 134.64 127.18   561.05
 28   West Bengal  0.82  3.36  4.57  6.56   7.02    22.33

           Total 319.01 322.44 365.25 382.85 412.44  1801.99

# Newly created States

Annexure-II(b)

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4409 TO BE ANSWERED ON
21.4.2003 IN THE LOK SABHA REGARDING FUNDS TO STATES UNDER  COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

  STATE-WISE PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION OF FIELD DRAINS DURING NINTH PLAN

                                                 UNIT (000 ha)

S.No.    State   1997-98 1998- 1999-  2000- 2001-  TOTAL
                          99    2000   01     02    FOR
                                                   Ninth
                                                   Plan

  1   Andra Pr.        0      0  0.00   0.00  0.00      0
  2   Arunachal Pr.    0      0  0.15   0.03  0.55  0.729
  3   Assam         0.52      0  0.00   0.00  0.25   0.77
  4   Bihar            0      0  0.00   0.00  0.00      0
  5   Chattisgarh#                      0.00  0.00      0
  6   Gujarat          0      0  0.00   0.00  0.00      0
  7   Haryana          0   0.02  0.00   0.00  0.00   0.02
  8   Himachal Pr.     0      0  0.00   0.00  0.00      0
  9   Goa           0.43      0  0.15   0.45  0.71   1.74
 10   J&K           2.27   2.45  0.96   0.46  0.51   6.65
 11   Jharkhand#                        0.00  0.00      0
 12   Karanataka    0.25   2.82  3.04   3.38  0.72 10.212
 13   Kerala       16.37  32.54 21.23  18.46  0.00   88.6
 14   Madhya Pr.       0      0  0.00   0.00  0.00      0
 15   Maharashtra     0  13.27 22.63  28.36 35.83 100.093
 16   Manipur       0.07   0.08  0.57   0.44  0.25   1.41
 17   Meghalaya        0      0  0.00   0.00  0.00      0
 18   Mizoram                           0.00  0.09   0.09
 19   Nagaland         0   0.06  0.12   0.05  1.77      2
 20   Orissa        5.06   3.96  1.75   2.98  4.50  18.25
 21   Punjab           0      0  0.00   0.00  0.00      0
 22   Rajasthan     2.78   9.76  1.81   1.93  2.48 18.7608
 23   Sikkim                            0.00  0.07   0.07
 24   Tamilnadu        0      0  0.00   0.19  0.00   0.19
 25   Tripura          0      0  0.00   0.00  0.00      0
 26   Uttranchal#                             0.00   0.00
 27   Uttar Pr.  453.71 km    0 13.14  58.40 30.17 101.71
      +453.71 km
 28   West Bengal      0      0  0.00   0.00  0.00      0

           Total 27.75   64.96  65.55 115.14 77.90 351.295
  +453.71km                       +453.71 Km

# Newly created States

Annexure-II(c)

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4409 TO BE ANSWERED ON
21.4.2003 IN THE LOK SABHA  REGARDING FUNDS TO STATES UNDER  COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

  STATE-WISE PROGRESS OF WARABANDI DURING NINTH PLAN

                                                UNIT (000 ha)

S.No    State    1997- 1998-  1999-  2000- 2001-  TOTAL
 .                98     99   2000    01     02    FOR
                                                  Ninth
                                                  Plan

 1   Andra Pr.      4.8 10.24   6.18  12.62  8.89  42.73
 2   Arunachal Pr.    0     0      0      0     0      0
 3   Assam         0.86     0      0      0  0.63   1.49
 4   Bihar            0     0      0      0  3.03   3.03
 5   Chattisgarh#     0     0      0      0 0.628  0.628
 6   Gujarat          0  1.44    1.5      0     0   2.94


 7   Haryana       5.87  8.38  3.336      0     0 17.586
 8   Himachal Pr.     0     0      0      0     0      0
 9   Goa           2.38     0   0.25  1.645  1.92  6.195
 10  J&K          45.64 90.69  22.08 31.102   1.4 190.912
 11  Jharkhand#                           0     0      0
 12  Karanataka   16.29   8.2  8.428   6.88  1.01 40.808
 13  Kerala        9.11 20.28  5.743   1.68     0 36.813
 14  Madhya Pr.    0.17  1.18      0      0     0   1.35
 15  Maharashtra  21.24  8.69  0.248      0     0 30.178
 16  Manipur       0.57  0.16   1.05      0  0.55   2.33
 17  Meghalaya        0     0      0    2.8     0    2.8
 18  Mizoram          0     0      0      0  0.02   0.02
 19  Nagaland         0     0   0.16   0.26  1.74   2.16
 20  Orissa          15  13.4   6.83  1.857 5.968 43.055
 21  Punjab           0     0      0   8.33     0   8.33
 22  Rajasthan    54.25     0      0      0     0  54.25
 23  Sikkim           0     0      0      0  0.08   0.08
 24  Tamilnadu    75.91 81.82 75.656 56.524 100.42 390.33
 25  Tripura          0     0      0      0     0      0
 26 Uttranchal# 0 0
 27  Uttar Pr.   176.26 89.29 121.58 136.727 135.6 659.457
 28  West Bengal       0     0      0      0  0.18   0.18

          Total 428.35 333.77 253.041 260.425 262.066 1537.65

# Newly created States

Annexure-II(d)

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4409 TO BE ANSWERED ON
21.4.2003 IN THE LOK SABHA REGARDING FUNDS TO STATES UNDER  COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

STATE-WISE PROGRESS OF LAND LEVELLING AND SHAPING DURING NINTH PLAN

                                                UNIT (000 ha)

S.No.    State   1997- 1998-  1999- 2000-  2001- TOTAL FOR
                  98    99    2000    01    02     Ninth
                                                   Plan

  1   Andra Pr.   3.89    4.3      5     0      0    13.19
  2   Arunachal Pr.  0      0      0  0.05      0     0.05
  3   Assam          0      0      0     0      0        0
  4   Bihar          0      0      0     0      0        0
  5   Chattisgarh#   0      0      0     0      0        0
  6   Gujarat     0.01   0.04  0.004     0      0    0.054
  7   Haryana     0.03      0      0     0      0     0.03
  8   Himachal Pr.0.47      0      0     0      0     0.47
  9   Goa            0      0      0     0      0        0
 10   J&K         2.27   1.26  0.255  0.17   0.41    4.365
 11   Jharkhand#     0      0      0     0      0        0
 12   Karanataka     0   5.41 15.432 11.568  10.73    43.14
 13   Kerala      0.23   0.12  0.082 0.112      0    0.544
 14   Madhya Pr.     0      0      0     0      0        0
 15   Maharashtra    0      0      0     0      0        0
 16   Manipur     0.35   0.15      0     0      0      0.5
 17   Meghalaya      0      0      0     0      0        0
 18   Mizoram        0      0      0     0   0.13     0.13
 19   Nagaland       0      0      0     0      0        0
 20   Orissa         0      0      0     0      0        0
 21   Punjab         0      0      0     0      0        0
 22   Rajasthan   3.98  11.28  1.807 1.934   2.27   21.271
 23   Sikkim         0      0      0     0      0        0
 24   Tamilnadu      0      0      0     0      0        0
 25   Tripura        0      0      0     0      0        0
 26   Uttranchal$    0      0      0     0      0        0
 27   Uttar Pr.      0      0      0     0      0        0
 28   West Bengal    0      0      0     0  0.023    0.023

           Total 11.23  22.56  22.58 13.834 13.563   83.767

# Newly created   States
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